The net proceeds raised per Warrant upon completion of the Placing will be approximately

HK$0.14 per Warrant.

App1B(11)

THE PLACING

15

Application for listing

Application has been made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Warrants and any new Shares that may fall to be issued upon the exercise of

the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants. Subject to the fulfillment of the above conditions, it is

expected that dealings in the Warrants on the Stock Exchange will commence on or before 22 September

2014 (subject to changes).

Shareholding structure of the Company

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the shareholding structure of the Company

upon exercise in full of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants, assuming no Options and Non-

listed Warrants will have been exercised after the Latest Practicable Date, are set out below:

  Immediately after the full
  exercise of the subscription
  rights attaching to the
 As at the Latest Warrants assuming that the
Shareholders Practicable Date Warrants are placed in full
 No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Substantial Shareholders and Director(s)
L&W Holding Limited (Note 1) 255,848,600 21.84 255,848,600 19.25

Harvest Smart Overseas Limited (Note 1) 13,213,712 1.13 13,213,712 0.99

Mr. Dizon Basilio (Note 1) 7,795,000 0.67 7,795,000 0.59

Ms. Chow Lai Wah Livia (Note 2) 32,962,800 2.81 32,962,800 2.48

Mr. Tang Kwing Chuen Kenneth

 (Note 3) 135,000 0.01 135,000 0.01

Mr. Wan Xiaolin (Note 3) 50,000 0.00 50,000 0.00

Mr. Chen Man Lung (Note 3) 200 0.00 200 0.00

Public Shareholders
Holders of Warrants – – 157,500,000 11.85

Other public Shareholders 861,608,634 73.54 861,608,634 64.83

Total 1,171,613,946 100.00 1,329,113,946 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Dizon Basilio (“Mr. Dizon”) is beneficially interested in 7,795,000 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date
and has controlling interests in L&W Holding Limited (“L&W”) and Harvest Smart Overseas Limited as to 65%
and 100% respectively. Ms. Chow Lai Wah Livia, the spouse of Mr. Dizon, is the Vice Chairman and an Executive
Director and is beneficially interested in 32,962,800 Shares in the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date.
Mr. Dizon is therefore deemed to be interested in 309,820,112 Shares under the SFO, representing approximately
26.44% of the existing issued share capital of the Company.